(6,205) (5,030) (981) (194)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2009

95Cityneon Holdings Limited Annual Report 2009

35.	 Financial risk management (Continued)

35.1	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

Effective
interest rate Total

Less than
1 year

1 to 5
years

More than 5
years

Note % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Group
2008
Financial assets
Fixed deposits 15 3 to 3.70 128 128 - -

Financial liabilities
Finance lease obligations 19 4.30 to 8.73 (585) (68) (264) (253)

(457) 60 (264) (253)

Company
2009
Financial liabilities
Finance lease obligations 19 4.61 (464) (49) (221) (194)
Bank borrowings 20  5 (718) (487) (231) -
Loan from ultimate
   holding company 21 5 (4,000) (4,000) - -

(5,182) (4,536) (452) (194)
2008
Financial liabilities
Finance lease obligations 19 4.61 (508) (44) (211) (253)

	 For illustrative purpose, the sensitivity analysis performed below is based on the exposure to interest rates
for financial instruments at the end of the financial year and the stipulated change taking place at the
beginning of the financial year with all other variables held constant throughout the financial year ended 31
December 2009.

Increase/(Decrease)
2009 2008

Profit before
income tax

Profit before
income tax

$’000 $’000
Group
Interest rate
-  decreased by 0.5% per annum 31. 2.
-  increased by 0.5% per annum (31) (2)

Company
Interest rate
-  decreased by 0.5% per annum 26. 2.
-  increased by 0.5% per annum (26) (2)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2009

96 Cityneon Holdings Limited Annual Report 2009

35.	 Financial risk management (Continued)

35.2	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group operates in Asia with dominant operations in Singapore and the Middle East.  Entities in the
Group regularly transact in currencies other than their respective functional currencies (“foreign currencies”)
such as the Singapore dollar (“SGD”), United States dollar (“USD”), Omani Rial (“OMR”), Qatari Rial